PRINTED: 07/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315525	B. WING _				C / <b>05/2024</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3 CORP		316	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 14 KENNEDY BLVD DRTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	1 00	103/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	F 0	000			
	A Recertification an conducted on behalt Department of Healt	-					
	Complaints #: NJ15 NJ162928.	6387, NJ166254, and					
	Survey Dates: 02/26	6/24 through 03/05/24.					
	Survey Census: 59						
	Sample Size: 22						
	COMPLIANCE WIT 42 CFR PART 483, TERM CARE FACIL	OT IN SUBSTANTIAL H THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBPART B, FOR LONG ITIES BASED ON THIS I AND COMPLAINT VISIT.					
F 732 SS=C	Posted Nurse Staffir CFR(s): 483.35(g)(1	_	F 7	'32			3/15/24
	must post the follow basis: (i) Facility name. (ii) The current date (iii) The total numbe by the following cate	requirements. The facility ing information on a daily  . r and the actual hours worked egories of licensed and					
	resident care per sh (A) Registered nurso (B) Licensed practic	es. al nurses or licensed is defined under State law). aides.					
ARODATORY		NSLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	)E		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 03/20/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315525	B. WING				0
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD CLIDDLIED	319929	B. WING_		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	05/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				, , ,		
HARBOUR	R VIEW SENIOR LIVING	CORP			1161 KENNEDY BLVD		
				ľ	NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	Continued From pag	e 1	F7	732			
	§483.35(g)(2) Posting	g requirements.					
	(i) The facility must p	ost the nurse staffing data					
		h (g)(1) of this section on a					
	daily basis at the beg						
	(ii) Data must be pos						
	(A) Clear and readab						
		ace readily accessible to					
	residents and visitors	5.					
	8483 35(a)(3) Public	access to posted nurse					
		cility must, upon oral or					
	written request, make	•					
	-	c for review at a cost not to					
	exceed the communi						
	§483.35(g)(4) Facility						
		acility must maintain the					
		affing data for a minimum of uired by State law, whichever					
	is greater.	ulled by State law, Whichevel					
	_	Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by:	i is not mot ac evidenced					
		ons and staff interviews, the			ELEMENT ONE: CORRECTIVE		
		inently post daily nurse			ACTION: The daily nursing staffing she	eet	
	staffing information re	eadily accessible to residents			was immediately placed on skilled nurs	sing	
	and visitors of 59 cer	nsus residents.			unit in a prominent visible area.		
					ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION O		
	Findings include:				AT RISK RESIDENTS: All residents th		
	Ol	-tl			require nursing care have the ability to	be	
	and 02/28/24 in the f	oted on 02/26/24, 02/27/24,			affected. ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC		
		ront lobby area and Ireas closest to the East and			CHANGES: Staffing coordinator and		
		ations revealed the staffing			Director of Nursing were re-in serviced	lon	
		be prominently posted.			where to place the daily staffing sheet		
		and proceedings			ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY		
		on 02/27/24 at 9:00 AM, the			ASSURANCE: To maintain and monito	r	
		ed if the nursing data was			ongoing compliance, Director of		
		rea and she stated, "I don't			Nursing/designee will audit placement		
	think so" and she	stated she wasn't familiar			daily staffing sheet daily x7, weekly x2		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			STRUCTION		PLETED
		315525	B. WING _				C / <b>05/2024</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CORP	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3161 KENNEDY BLVD  NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		KENNEDY BLVD	1 00	00/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	with a "staffing form."  Observations on 02/2 at 10:30 AM and near the long-term care ha 11:30 AM revealed no prominently for easy a visitors to define the related to the facility of the prominently for easy a visitors to define the related to the facility of the prominently for easy a visitors to define the related to the facility of the prominently for easy a visitors to define the related to the facility of the prominently for easy a visitors to define the related to the facility of the prominent of the prom	8/24, both in the lobby area of the two nurse's stations on alls from 11:10 AM through the state of the two nurse's stations on access for residents and number of nursing hours census.  In 02/28/24 at 12:40 PM, the of the way was asked about the stated she thought it is in the front lobby.  In 02/29/24 at 9:00 AM the she had spoken with of the long-term care evators. The US FOIA (b)(6) by policy related to the and she stated "therefor that - we know it's	F 7	the pla Ne the Fi Qu Im	en monthly x2 to ensure proper accement. eeded corrections will be addressed ey are discovered. ndings to be reported monthly x 3 to uality Assurance Performance aprovement team for review and actions necessary.		
F 814 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(4)  §483.60(i)(4)- Dispos properly. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio facility failed to prope dumpster resulting in	d Refuse Properly  e of garbage and refuse  is not met as evidenced  ns and staff interviews, the rly contain trash in a closed	F 8	E A(	LEMENT ONE: CORRECTIVE CTION: The dumpster area was eaned. LEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION OI	=	3/15/24

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315525	B. WING_				C <b>05/2024</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	03/2024
				31	161 KENNEDY BLVD		
HARBOUI	R VIEW SENIOR LIVING	CORP		N	ORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 814	census residents.  Findings include:  During an observation the dumpster area has ground. At 11:10 AM, observed to have prir cardboard boxes, and overflowing the dump US FOIA (b)(6) picked up tomorrow." care of the overflow.  During an observation the dumpster lid was primarily discarded ple could NJ Ex Order 26.46.  During an observation the dumpster area cowrappings and garbathe ground was littered buring an interview of US FOIA (b)(6) was as trash disposal, and slews a policy. She stated and, "trash is provided the contained in that area policy she would provistated there was no set the dumpster area cowrappings and garbathe ground was littered buring an interview of US FOIA (b)(6) was as trash disposal, and slews a policy. She stated there was no set the dumpster area cowrappings and garbathe ground was littered buring an interview of US FOIA (b)(6) was as trash disposal, and slews a policy. She stated there was no set the dumpster area cowrappings and garbathe ground was littered buring and the provided buring the dumpster area cowrappings and garbathe ground was littered buring and the ground was a policy. She stated there was no set the dumpster area cowrappings and garbathe ground was littered buring and garbathe ground was a policy. She stated there was no set the dumpster area cowrappings and garbathe ground was littered buring the ground was littered buring t	n on 02/26/24 at 9:00 AM, and trash overflowing onto the the dumpster area was marily plastic wrappings, dipieces of boxes oster with the lid opened. The stated, "trash will be she said she would take on on 02/28/24 at 1:00 PM, closed, but there was still lastic refuse remaining that in the area.  In on 02/29/24 at 7:30 AM, ontinued to have plastic ge outside the dumpster and and with wet trash.  In 02/29/24 at 9:20 AM, the ked if there was a policy for the said she didn't think there ted she had spoken with the picked up twice a week and to keep it clean and a." She stated if there was a policy for the said she didn't there was a policy for the said she didn't think there are she had spoken with the picked up twice a week and to keep it clean and a." She stated if there was a policy for the said she trash situation.	F	3114	AT RISK RESIDENTS: All residents the require garbage disposal have the potential to be affected.  ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: Garbage pick up was increased to three times per week. Director of Housekeeping was in-service on monitoring outside dumpster twice daily on scheduled work days to ensurarea free of debris.  ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY ASSURANCE: To maintain and monitor ongoing compliance Executive Director/designee will audit outside dumpster area to ensure free of debris daily x7, weekly x2 then monthly x2. Needed corrections will be addressed they are discovered.  Findings to be reported monthly x 3 to Quality Assurance Performance Improvement team for review and actions necessary.	ced e r	

New Jersey Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С		
		030901	B. WING		03/05/2024		
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	etdeet A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE ZIR CODE			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	ATE, ZIP CODE			
HARBOU	R VIEW SENIOR LIVING	CORP	NNEDY BLVD BERGEN, NJ 07	7047			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE		
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000				
	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is implet deficiencies may resu accordance with the I Administrative Code, Enforcement of Licen	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey Title 8, Chapter 43E, sure Regulations.					
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator  (a) The facility shall content of the facili	omply with applicable	S 560		3/15/24		
	by: Based on review of p documentation, it was failed to maintain the care staff-to-resident state of New Jersey.  Findings include:  Reference: New Jers (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Je 30:13-18, new minim nursing homes," indic Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 3 established minimum	es determined the facility required minimum direct ratios as mandated by the rey Department of Health ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for eated the New Jersey		ELEMENT ONE: CORRECTIVE ACTI There was no negative outcome to the resident on the shifts identified as not meeting the NJ staffing requirements the following shifts: 07/17/22 on the day shift, 07/18/22 on the day shift, 07/21/ on the evening shift, 07/23/22 on the day shift, 07/24/22 on the day shift, 07/24/22 on the day shift, 07/25/ on the day shift, 07/29/22 on the day shift.  ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION OAT RISK RESIDENTS: All residents in facility had the potential to be affected ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: Current staffing ratios are within compliance. Staffing ratio requirements reviewed with Nurse	e on ay 22 day 22 shift, F the		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

03/20/24

New Jersey Department of Health

new Jers	New Jersey Department of Health								
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		030901	B. WING		C 03/05/2024				
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AN	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIR CODE					
NAME OF T	NOVIDER OR SOLT EIER			TE, ZII CODE					
HARBOUF	R VIEW SENIOR LIVING	CORP	NEDY BLVD	0.47					
		NORTH BI	ERGEN, NJ 07	U47					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE				
S 560	Continued From page	<del>:</del> 1	S 560						
	effective on 02/01/2021:			Management to ensure proper staffing	ı				
	One direct care staff residents for the even fewer than half of all signed in to work as a nurse aide duties: and One direct care staff residents for the night direct care staff memilicand control of the control of t	member to every 10 sing shift, provided that no staff members shall be at the text staff member shall be at CNA and shall perform d member to every 14 at shift, provided that each over shall sign in to work as a A duties.  Complaint staffing from		ratios continue.  ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY ASSURANCE: To maintain and monito ongoing compliance, DON will audit staffing ratios weekly x4, then monthly 12.  Needed corrections will be addressed they are discovered.  Findings to be reported monthly x 12 to Quality Assurance Performance Improvement team for review and actias necessary.	as o				
		ng for residents on 7 of 14 nt in total staff for residents							
	shift, required at least -07/18/22 had 6 CNAshift, required at least -07/21/22 had 5 total evening shift, required -07/23/22 had 5 CNAshift, required at least -07/24/22 had 5 CNAshift, required at least -07/25/22 had 5 CNAshift, required at least -07/29/22 had 5 CNAshift, required at least -07/29/22 had 5 CNAshift, required at least -07/29/22 had 5 CNAshift, required at least	s for 59 residents on the day 17 CNAs. staff for 59 residents on the d at least 6 total staff. s for 58 residents on the day 17 CNAs. s for 58 residents on the day 17 CNAs. s for 58 residents on the day 17 CNAs. s for 58 residents on the day 17 CNAs. s for 58 residents on the day 17 CNAs. s for 58 residents on the day 17 CNAs. s for 59 residents on the day							

	POST	-CERTIF	ICATIO	N REVISIT RE	EPORT		
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CL		TRUCTION					DATE OF REVISIT
315525	A. Building B. Wing					Y2 .	5/17/2024 <sub>Y3</sub>
NAME OF FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HARBOUR VIEW SENIOR	R LIVING CORP			3161 KENNEDY BLVD			
				NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07	7047		
This report is completed by program, to show those decorrected and the date suc provision number and the the survey report form).	eficiencies previously repo ch corrective action was a	orted on the CM ccomplished.	IS-2567, State Each deficienc	ment of Deficiencies and y should be fully identifie	Plan of Correction, d using either the re	, that have be egulation or l	_SC
ITEM	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix F0732	Correction	ID Prefix F	0814	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
483.35(g)(1)-(4)	Completed	Reg. #	3.60(i)(4)	Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC	03/15/2024	LSC —		03/15/2024	LSC		
		_					
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC	·	LSC		·	LSC		·
		<u> </u>					
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC		
		<del> </del>					
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC		
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	JRE OF SURVEYOR	<u> </u>	ı	DATE
REVIEWED BY CMS RO	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			ı	DATE

3/5/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

			STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT			
	R / SUPPLIER / CL		TRUCTION				DATE C	F REVISIT
030901	CATION NUMBER	A. Building <sub>Y1</sub> B. Wing					<sub>Y2</sub> 5/17/20	24 <sub>Y3</sub>
NAME OF	FACILITY	·			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE	L	
HARBOL	JR VIEW SENIOR	R LIVING CORP			3161 KENNEDY BLVD			
					NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07	7047		
correctiv	e action was acco	y a State surveyor to shoomplished. Each deficient previously shown on the S	cy should be fully	/ identified us	ing either the regulation	or LSC provision nui	mber and the	
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		03/15/2024	LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC		·	LSC		·	LSC		· •
								•
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Pog #	-	Completed			Completed			Completed
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
			_					
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
					- "			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix —		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 3/5/2024				DRRECTED DEFICIENCIES IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			з П ио	

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: 018012

YES NO

3/5/2024

PRINTED: 07/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION  01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315525	B. WING		03/05/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R VIEW SENIOR LIVING	CORP	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3161 KENNEDY BLVD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	0		
K 000	conducted by Health LLC on behalf of the Health (NJDOH) on found to be in compl INITIAL COMMENTS		K 00	0		
	Healthcare Manager behalf of the New Je (NJDOH), Health Fa Operations on 03/05 non-compliance with participation in Medi 483.90(a), Life Safet Edition of the Nation	Survey was conducted by ment Solutions, LLC on crsey Department of Health cility Survey and Field /24 and was found to be in the requirements for care/Medicaid at 42 CFR by from Fire, and the 2012 al Fire Protection Association fety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 are Occupancy.				
K 291 SS=F	building that was building that was building to composed of Type II facility is divided into generator does appropriate the composition of the com	protected construction. The four - smoke zones. The oximately 50 % of the oximatee Director. The	K 29	1	3/29/24	
	is provided automati 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation	of at least 1-1/2-hour duration cally in accordance with 7.9.  T is not met as evidenced on and interview, the facility orgency lighting was provided		ELEMENT ONE: CORRECTIVE ACTION: Emergency light fixture was		
		/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	 	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 03/22/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315525	B. WING _			03/	05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CORP		31	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 161 KENNEDY BLVD ORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 291	accordance with NFP Emergency and Stand Edition) Section 7.3. The potential to affect at the facility.  Findings include:  An observation on 03 emergency lighting we emergency generator the electrical room.	nerator transfer switch in A 110, Standard for dby Power Systems (2010) This deficient practice had all 58 residents who resided  1/05/24 at 12:37 PM revealed as not present at the transfer switch located in the the transfer switch deservation, confirmed the	K2	291	ordered immediately and installed on 3/28/24.  ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION OF AT RISK RESIDENTS: All residents ha potential to be at risk.  ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: US FOIA (b)(6) and staff educated on requirement of a safe light at generator transfer switch.  ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY ASSURANCE: To maintain and monito ongoing compliance, Maintenance director/NHA will audit weekly x2 then monthly x2 to ensure proper placement and function of safety light.  Needed corrections will be addressed at they are discovered.  Findings to be reported monthly x 3 to Quality Assurance Performance Improvement team for review and action as necessary.	ve t as	
K 345 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101  Fire Alarm System - TA fire alarm system is accordance with an a with the requirements	Testing and Maintenance  Testing and Maintenance  It tested and maintained in pproved program complying  If of NFPA 70, National  TPA 72, National Fire Alarm  Records of system	K	345	* PLEASE SEE ATTACH PICTUREFOI K0291 TRANSFER BOX LIGHT	Κ	3/15/24

DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315525	B. WING		03/05/2024
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CORP	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3161 KENNEDY BLVD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE COMPLETION
acceptance, maintena available.  9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fail testing of the smoke devery alternate year in National Fire Alarm at Edition) Section 14.4. had the potential to at resided at the facility.  Findings include:  A review of the facility. Reports, " dated 01/10 IS FOIA (b)(6) reference to a smoke Observations on 03/0 PM revealed the smocorridors at the smoke concealed areas through the smoke completed on the smoke completed on the smoke completed on the smoke CMS 1.39-31.1(c), 3 NFPA 70, 72  Maintenance, Inspect	A 70, NFPA 72 is not met as evidenced ins, interview, and record ed to ensure sensitivity detectors were completed in accordance with NFPA 72 and Signaling Code (2010 5.3.2. This deficient practice fect all 58 residents who  I's "Inspection and Testing 1/24, provided by the interview, revealed the report had no idetection sensitivity test.  5/24 from 12:08 PM to 2:30 ide detectors were in the ide barriers, and other ighout the building.  It the time of the FOIA (b)(6) sensitivity testing was not obe detectors.  1.2(e)		ELEMENT ONE: CORRECTIVE ACTION: Sensitivity testing confirm completed July 2023 and full report available.  ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION AT RISK RESIDENTS: All residents potential to be at risk.  ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: US FOIA (b)(6) ar staff educated on requirement of sm detector sensitivity testing every 2 yr and maintain full report copy in docubinder.  ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY ASSURANCE: To maintain and monongoing compliance, Executive direct NHA or designee will audit completion required testing every 2 years, Due 2025, with full report available. Will review required upcoming inspection QAPI quarterly.  * PLEASE SEE THE ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENTS OF SENSITIVITY TO COMPLETION AND PASSING JULY	OF have  Ind oke ears ment  itor tor, on of July as at
CFR(s): NFPA 101				
	CORRECTION  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R VIEW SENIOR LIVING OF SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LETTER OF THE PROPERTY OF LIVING O	CORRECTION    IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315525     ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     R VIEW SENIOR LIVING CORP     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     Continued From page 2     acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available.     9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72     This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:     Based on observations, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure sensitivity testing of the smoke detectors were completed every alternate year in accordance with NFPA 72     National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (2010     Edition) Section 14.4.5.3.2. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 58 residents who resided at the facility.     Findings include:     A review of the facility's "Inspection and Testing Reports," dated 01/10/24, provided by the     US FOIA (b)(6)     , revealed the report had no reference to a smoke detection sensitivity test.     Observations on 03/05/24 from 12:08 PM to 2:30 PM revealed the smoke detectors were in the corridors at the smoke detectors were in the corridors at the smoke barriers, and other concealed areas throughout the building.     During an interview at the time of the observations, the   US FOIA (b)(6)     confirmed the smoke sensitivity testing was not completed on the smoke detectors.     NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)     NFPA 70, 72	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REVIEW SENIOR LIVING CORP  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 2 acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure sensitivity testing of the smoke detectors were completed every alternate year in accordance with NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (2010 Edition) Section 14.4.5.3.2. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 58 residents who resided at the facility.  Findings include:  A review of the facility's "Inspection and Testing Reports," dated 01/10/24, provided by the US FOIA (b)(6) revealed the report had no reference to a smoke detectors were in the corridors at the smoke barriers, and other concealed areas throughout the building.  During an interview at the time of the observations, the US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the smoke sensitivity testing was not completed on the smoke detectors.  NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 70, 72  Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors	A BUILDING 01  315525  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE 3161 KENNEDY BLVD  NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRÉCEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 2  acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available.  9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observations, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure sensitivity testing of the smoke detectors were completed every alternate year in accordance with NFPA 72  National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (2010  Edition) Section 14.4.5.3.2. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 58 residents who resided at the facility.  Findings include:  A review of the facility's "Inspection and Testing Reports," dated 01/10/24, provided by the US FOIA (D)(6) are staff educated on requirement of sm the corridors at the smoke detectors were in the corridors at the smoke barriers, and other concealed areas throughout the building.  During an interview at the time of the corricors, the US FOIA (D)(6) confirmed the smoke detectors.  NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)  NFPA 70, 72  Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors  K 761

PRINTED: 07/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
		315525	B. WING			03/	05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R VIEW SENIOR LIVING	CORP	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3161 KENNEDY BLVD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED PROVIDED TO THE APPROPRIED PROVIDED TO THE APPROPRIED TO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 761	Fire doors assemblie annually in accordance for Fire Doors and Ot Non-rated doors, incl patient rooms and sm routinely inspected as maintenance program Individuals performing testing possess know that demonstrates ab Written records of ins maintained and are at 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFP. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation and interview, the fact doors were inspected who could demonstrate understanding of the accordance with NFP (2012 Edition) Section practice had the pote who resided at the fact Findings include:  A review of the facility by the facility revealed that the facility's fire of the could be doors at the fact of the facility in the facility in the facility is fire to the could be doors at the doors at the doors at the doors are doors lacked the requiplaced on the doors at the fact of th	tion & Testing - Doors is are inspected and tested the with NFPA 80, Standard ther Opening Protectives. In the facility of the facility of the facility of the facility of the door inspections and of the facility of the door inspections and of the facility. In the facility of the facility of the door inspections and of the facility. In the facility of the facility of the door inspections and of the facility. In the facility of	K	761	ELEMENT ONE: CORRECTIVE ACTION: Door inspection checklist obtained and inspections initiated immediately and completed 3/27/24 wit doors tagged/labeled appropriately.  ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION OF AT RISK RESIDENTS: All residents ha potential to be at risk.  LEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: US FOIA (b)(6) and staff educated on the requirement and process of annual door inspections and door tag requirements.  ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY ASSURANCE: To maintain and monito ongoing compliance, Executive director NHA or designee will audit completion required Fire Door inspections annually	ve ve	

Facility ID: NJ30901

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315525 B. WING				03/05/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARBOUR VIEW SENIOR LIVING CORP				31	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 161 KENNEDY BLVD ORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 761	Continued From page 4 time of the observations and confirmed the fire doors were not inspected annually.  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 80		K 761  Needed corrections will be addressed time of discovery.  Will review required upcoming inspect at QAPI quarterly.  * PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FORM F		ons		
K 918 SS=F	,			918	DOOR CHECK AND TAG ON DOOR		3/29/24

PRINTED: 07/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315525 B. WING 03/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3161 KENNEDY BLVD HARBOUR VIEW SENIOR LIVING CORP NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 5 K 918 readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: **ELEMENT ONE: CORRECTIVE** Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure the three-year load bank test was ACTION: Three-year load bank test completed on the emergency generator in completed and passed 3/21/2024. accordance with NFPA 110 Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems (2010 **ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION OF** Edition) Section 4.9.1. This deficient practice had AT RISK RESIDENTS: All residents have the potential to affect all 58 residents who resided potential to be at risk. at the facility. **ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC** CHANGES: US FOIA (b)(6) and Findings include: staff educated on requirement of the A review of the facility's generator reports dated 3-year load bank generator test and report for the years 2022 and 2023, provided by the requirement. Load bank test due date facility revealed a three-year load bank test had added to maintenance flowsheet for not been completed for the emergency generator. continued awareness for any future staff. Testing records prior to 2022 were not available for review. **ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY** ASSURANCE: To maintain and monitor During an interview on 03/05/24 at 11:55 AM the ongoing compliance, Executive director, US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the three-year NHA or designee will audit completion of load bank test had not been completed on the required testing every 3 years, Due by emergency generator. March 21 2027, with full report available. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) Needed items will be addressed upon NFPA 99, 110 discovery. Will review required upcoming inspections at QAPI quarterly.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>	(X3) DA <sup>-</sup> COI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315525	B. WING _		03/05/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
HARBOUR VIEW SENIOR LIVING CORP				3161 KENNEDY BLVD			
HARBOUR VIEW SENIOR LIVING CORP				NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLETION		
K 918			K 9	DEFICIENCY)	OPRIATE	DATE	

### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT				
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building 01 - ANNEX2						
315525 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	5/17/2024	Y3			
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
HARBOUR VIEW SENIOR LIVING	CORP	3161 KENNEDY BLVD					
		NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047					

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM DATE		ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101	Correction  Completed 03/29/2024	ID Prefix	NFPA 101	Correction  Completed 03/15/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101  K0761		Correction  Completed 03/29/2024
LSC	K0291	03/29/2024	LSC	K0345	03/13/2024	LSC	KU/01		03/29/2024
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0918	Completed 03/29/2024	Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
			-						
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg.# LSC			Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE	OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 3/5/2024			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?  YES NO					в 🔲 по	